
June 2, 2016 Harmony PUD Amendment ‐ Neighborhood Meeting Summary  

Project:  TMC Developers, LLC - Proposed Text Amendment to the Harmony PUD Mixed 

Use District 

Docket Number 1606-PUD-07 
 

Date:   Thursday, June 2, 2016 at 7:00 pm   

Location:  Westfield City Hall building, 130 Penn Street, Westfield, Indiana  

Attendees: TMC Developers, LLC representatives  

 Jon Dobosiewicz and Jim Shinaver – Nelson & Frankenberger 

 Amanda Rubadue – Westfield Planning Staff 

 Surrounding Neighbors (See attached Sign-in Sheet Ex. A)   

 

Summary of Neighbor Questions and Petitioner’s Responses:  

Jon Dobosiewicz provided an overview summary of the request. The following questions were asked: 

1. If you are proposing on relocating the fast food restaurants, what uses would they be replacing? 
 

a. Response:  The original PUD was approved in 2012 and it included a concept plan.                                                 
Nothing is being eliminated or replaced.  Now that the developer is proposing to move 
forward with a specific plan with specific uses, we are showing it on the proposed 
development plan. 
 

2. Is the south side of 146th Street in Westfield or Carmel? 
 

a. Response:  All the real estate that we are reviewing with you tonight is located within the City 
of Westfield’s zoning jurisdiction. 
 

3. Why did the Harmony PUD use the State Road 32 Architectural Standards? 
 

a. Response:  Our office did not prepare the original Harmony PUD. We believe the State Road 
32 Architectural Standards were imported into the Harmony PUD as a safeguard to assure 
that there were architectural standards that would govern the commercial development of 
the site.   
 

4. Comment: I live in Brookstone Park and I do not like the proposed gas station use and am opposed 
to a gas station being located on the site.  I believe that there is a wetland close and a gas station 
should not be located in or near a wetland.  Gas stations are known for bringing in transient visitors 
and crime.  

 

 



 

5. Comment: I live on Sommerville and all of this will be in my front yard.  I do not want any of it.  I am 
opposed to a gas station.  Gas stations bring in the worst element into a community.  I also do not 
want any fast food restaurants.  This will affect my property value.  

 
6. Why are there different types of fast food uses and why are some allowed and some that are not 

allowed? 
 

a. Response:  The PUD permits fast food restaurants that serve chicken and tacos and it 
prohibits fast food restaurants that serve hamburgers and fish.  We did not prepare the 
original Harmony PUD and we are not sure why certain fast food restaurants were permitted 
and others were prohibited.   
 

7. Comment:  I live in Carmel next to the site and I don’t want a gas station.  When the original PUD 
was brought forward we were lead to believe one thing and now we are being told there will be 
another thing on this site.  I don’t like the reduction of the buffer yard area and am concerned 
about drainage.  

 
8. Comment:  More people are taking notes tonight than 2 years ago when the Harmony project was 

brought forward.  I am opposed to the gas station. 
 

9. Why was the site elevated? I did not want the site elevated.  I think this type of development 
should be over by Towne Road.  I would want this plan moved over to Towne Road and 146th 
Street. 

 

a. Response:  The site was elevated to address drainage considerations.  We can look at our 
lighting plan and screening with landscaping to see what concerns we can address.  

 

10. Is the gas station a done deal? 
 

a. Response:  No, we need to obtain approval for the gas station. 
  

11. Why was the round‐a‐bout changed from a 5 point to a 4 point round‐a‐bout? Why are you 
proposing a right‐in/right‐out along Ditch Road.  

 
a. Response:  Our understanding is that design was changed by the City because they believed a 

4 point round‐a‐bout would be a better and safer design. No, we need to obtain approval for 
the gas station.  The right‐in/right‐out is being proposed to provide relief to the round‐a‐bout 
for traffic desiring to go south onto Ditch Road from our site so that they do not have to travel 
back to the north and through the round‐a‐bout only to then travel back to the south.    
 

12. What do people do who live in Carmel and who are opposed to this project but are not 
represented by a Westfield City Councilor?  

 
a. Response:  Even though you live in Carmel, you have the right to voice your concerns to the 

Planning Staff, the Plan Commission and to the City Councilors.  You can do this by contacting 
the City Planning Staff, sending in emails and attending the public hearings.    
 



13. Are the plans available on‐line?  
 

a. Response:  Yes, there are on the City’s website. 
  

14. How many parking spaces are there and what kind of parking spaces are they?  
 
a. Response:  I don’t know the exact number of parking spaces off the top of my head, but we 

are complying with the parking space requirements of the Harmony PUD in both the number 
of required parking spaces and the design standards for the parking spaces.  We are not 
seeking any changes to the parking standards.   
 

15. What will the CVS look like that was approved at 161st Street?   
 
a. Response:  While the CVS for 161st Street was approved, it has not been built yet.  I can try to 

bring to the Plan Commission meeting a rendering of what that CVS will look like. 
  

16. Comment:  I prefer that the building design for your proposal look more like a village and not so 
many square buildings.  I want the commercial area to look more like the residential areas.   
 

 
17. Does the zoning regulate the hours of operation?   

 
a. Response:  No.   

  
18. Comment:  I agree that the CVS design should be changed.  I also would like to know if the CVS will 

have both video monitored security that is also taped.   I am concerned that the CVS will bring 
crime into the area.  
 

19. Is the CVS actually going on this site?  Why does it have to be a CVS, why can’t it be another type of 
pharmacy?  
 
a. Response:  The proposal is for the CVS to be on this site at the location shown on the site plan, 

as it is a permitted use under the Harmony PUD.   CVS has expressed an interest in being at 
this location.  
   

20. How can we influence what goes on this site? 
 
a. Response:  The decision regarding permitted uses was made in 2012 when the original 

Harmony PUD was approved.  The Plan Commission reviews proposals for this site based on 
what the PUD permits and how the standards are met. 
 

21. Will the new 146th Street have a median on the west side? What happens to the old 146th Street? 
 
a. Response:  Yes, the new 146th Street will have a median with as few breaks as possible. Old 

146th Street will become a frontage road along the new 146th Street.  
 
 
 
 
 



22. I live on Sommerville and I am concerned that traffic will back up on Ditch Road.  The speed limit is 
45 mph, it is a noisy road and I have a concern about traffic, noise and safety? 
 
a. Response:  There is a Master Developer Agreement regarding construction of the 151st Street 

and Ditch round‐a‐bout.  If you have a concern about the speed limit and noise, I suggest you 
reach out to the City to express your concerns. The PUD actually allows up to apprxoimatley 
170,000 square foot of commercial space.  This proposal is only proposing about half of that 
permitted commercial square footage.  
  

23. Comment:  People purchased their homes in good faith that their homes would be protected from 
what is being proposed and it does not fit within the neighborhood. I don’ t want a CVS or a gas 
station.  Why would the Plan Commission even consider this? 
 
a. Response:  The Harmony PUD was approved in 2012 and it permits commercial uses at this 

corner.  I can’t provide an answer as to why the Harmony PUD was approved, but it was 
approved allowing commercial development of this subject property. 
 

24. Comment:  I just moved to Westfield. Why should I trust what you say? Do you work for the City? 
 
a. Response:  I do not work for the City.  We are representing the developer in this request. 

 

25. I live north of the pond and all of this will be visible to where I live. I was told that this site would 
have a small market, a coffee shop. I was not told that it would have fast food restaurants or gas 
stations.  I thought it would be like the Village of West Clay commercial.  
 
a. Response:  The PUD sets forth all the permitted uses and required standards.  

 
26. Are all the buildings 1 story buildings?  

 
a. Response:  The JC Hart apartments will be generally 3 stories in height.  The only other 

building that we are seeking development plan approval for is the CVS which will be a 1 story 
building.   
 

27. Is there a restriction on the number of business types?  
 
a. Response:  The PUD sets forth the types of permitted uses, but does not limit the number of 

those types of uses.    
 

28. How big will be the bigger building that is shown on your plan?  
 
a. Response:  The PUD would permit this building to be up to 70,000 square feet.  As shown it is 

anticipated to be about 40,000 square feet.  
 

29. Explain again the 4 categories of the requests you are making.   
 
a. Response:  The 4 categories related to the requests was explained again.  

 

  



30. What is the likelihood of your request being approved and is there a representative of the 
developer with you tonight?   
 
a. Response:  I don’t know and can’t answer whether the request will be approved and there is a 

representative of the developer here with us tonight.  
 

31. Can you compare how large your site is to some other sites in Westfield?   
 
a. Response:  Our site is about 20 acres and I would guess that it is slightly larger than the site at 

146th and Carey Road that contains the Fresh Thyme, Ricker’s fuel station and 21st 
Amendment store.  
 

32. Last month at the Plan Commission meeting a plat was presented for Harmony.  Was that for the 
commercial area and what is that status of that?    
 
a. Response:  Yes, that was for the commercial area and that goes back to the Plan Commission 

on Monday June 6th.  
  

33. If you are approved, when would construction start?    
 
a. Response:  If approved, the construction of the internal road and the CVS site would begin 

later this year.  There are no other building that we are seeking approval for at this time.  
  

34. Have you considering multi‐purpose buildings with retail on 1st floor and residential uses on 2nd 
floor? 
 
a. Response: We are not considering that.  Such a proposal would actually create more intensity 

and density on the site.   
 

35. Do you know when the apartments will begin construction and how long will they take to 
complete? 
 
a. Response: Although I do not know with any certainty, I would imagine they may begin 

construction around the end of 2016 or the beginning of 2017 and would take at least 18 
months to complete construction.   
 

36. I believe that the area for the proposed gas station is a low lying area.  What if there is a leak? Are 
you concerned about environmental issues? Is that land even suitable for a gas station? 
 
a. Response: There are very stringent local, state and federal guidelines and standards for the 

construction and operation of fuel stations. The operator of the proposed fuel station would 
have to comply with all of those local, state and federal standards and requirements and they 
would also be the party that would be responsible for any leaks.  While not all sites are 
suitable for the construction of a fuel station, the area for the proposed fuel stations shown 
on our site plan is a suitable area.    
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